
Invitation of Ouotation for SITC of 02 Air 
Conditioners at PG Hostel, at AlIMS, Jodhpur. 

Inquiry No. 
Inquiry Issue Date 
Last Date of Submission 

AlIMS/]odh./E.E. (E)./Q.N./2024-25/02(Second call) 
22 April, 2024 
26 April, 2024 at 03:00 PM 

AINSTIUTE OF MED 

All India Institute of Medical Sciences, Jodhpur 
Basni Phase - II, Jodhpur -342005, Rajasthan 

Telefax: 0291- 2012978 www.aiimsjodhpur.edu.in 



ALL INDIA INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES, JODHPUR 

Inquiry No. AlIMS/)odh. /E.E. (E)/0.N./2024-25/02 (Second call) 

QUOTATION NOTICE 

GeneralTerms & Conditions: 

Date: 22 April 2024 

Sealed quotations are invited from authorized dealers/suppliers of the make(s) mentioned in the 

Annexure -A on behalf of the Executive Director. AlIMS lodhpur for the work of SITC of 02 Air Conditioners 

at PG Hostel, at AllMS Jodhpur. The last date for submission of quotations is 26 April 2024 up to 3:00 P.M. 

1. Bidder must be authorized dealer/supplier of make mentioned in the Annexure - A, no other make 
will be accepted and the bid of other make will be rejected automatically. 

2. The Authorized Dealer/Supplier Certificate must be attached with the bid, otherwise the bid will be 
treated as rejected. 

3. The quotations received after 26th April 2024 up to 3:00 PM or unsealed shall not be entertained under 
any circumstances whatsoever. In case of postal delay, this Institute will not be responsible. The offer 
Submitted by/through Fax/Email shall not be considered and no correspondence will be entertained in 
this matter. 

4. Quotations must be in the enclosed prescribed format duly signed by the Proprietor/Partner/Director 
or their 2 Authorized Representative, in case of signing of quotation by the authorized representative 
letter of authorization must be attached with the quotation. Quotaticn rust be dropped in "Quotation 
Box" located in Administration Block of AlIMS, Jodhpur. Quotation must be in a sealed envelope super 
scribed with inquiry number. 

5. Rates must be quoted in "Indian Rupees" and bidder should give rates, showing taxes, levies, if any, in 
the prescribed format. Quotation not conforming to these requirements shall be rejected and no 
correspondence will be entertained whatsoever. 

6. Rates must be quoted FOR basis (including Freight charges, Insurance, installation, commissioning, etc.) 
7. No overwriting or cutting is permitted in the rate. If found, the quotation shall be summarily rejected. 

8. The rates quoted must be valid for 90 days minimum from the date of opening of the quotation. 
9. L1 will be decided on composite basis. Becoming L1 will not be the criteria for awarding of work unless 

the rates are reasonable & justified. 
10. RTGS/NEFT details need to be furnished by the bidder with the quotation on the Annexure A. 
11. Quotations qualified by such vague and indefinite expressions such as "subject to prior confirmation", 

"'subiect to immediate acceptance" etc. will be treated as vague offers and rejected accordingly. Any 
conditional quotation shall be rejected summarily. 

12. The time allowed to complete the work of SITC as per details mentioned in Annexure A is 10 days from 
the date of issue of award letter. 

13. Contractor shall be fully responsible for any damages caused to govt. property or allottee's property 
by his or his labour in carrying out the work and shall be rectified by the contractor at his own cost. 

14. Disputes: In the event of any dispute or disagreement arising between the contractors and any other 
department of AlI MS Jodhpur with regards to the interpretation of "Terms & Conditions" of this ingquiry. 
the same shall be referred to the Executive Director, AllMS Jodhpur whose decision will be fnal and 
binding. Any disputes are subject to exclusive jurisdiction of competent court and forum in Jodhpur, 
Rajasthan, India only. 

15. The Arbitration shall be held in accordance with the provision of the Arbitration and conciliations Act, 
1996 and the venue of arbitration shall be at Jodhpur. The decision of the Arbitrator shall be final and 
binding on both the parties. 

16. AlIMS, Jodhpur reserves the right to increase or decrease quantity and/or amount of work. 



17. AlIMS, Jodhpur reserves the right to reject any quotation or part or the whole of inviting quotation 
process without assigning any reason. Decision of the AlIMS, Jodhpur will be final in this regard. 

18. The contract shall be governed by laws and procedures established by Govt. of India, within the 
framework of applicable legislation and enactment made from time to time concerning such commercial 
dealings/processing 19. Force Majeure: Any delay due to Force Majeure will not be attributable to the service provider. 

Special Terms & Conditions: 

1. Bidder must quote rate in Price Bid Form provided in Annexure A. 
2. The bidder has to supply install test and commission the Air Conditioners at one go. 
3. It is responsibility of the contractor to Supply, Installation, Testing and Commissioning (SITC) of Air 

Conditioners at required location, complete with transportation, labour including connection, gas 
charging, testing, earthing etc. as required and nothing shall be paid extra in this account. 

4. It is the responsibility of the contractor to watch and ward of their material tools cable, switches etc. 

during installation at required location, AIMS Jodhpur shall not be responsible for damage /missing of 
any item and nothing shall be paid extra in this account. 

5. The contractor shall be fully responsible for the safety of all labour/employees employed on the work. 
6. The contractor shall have to arrange all type of tools and special T&P etc. at his own cost as required to 

carry out work for which nothing extra shall be paid to the contractor by the department. 
7. There shal be no liability on the AlIMS Jodhpur to pay any compensations arising out of any labour 

dispute or accident etc at site. 
8. Workers engaged by the contractor for execution of work shall be liability of the contractor. 
9. The agency shall be responsible for repair/re iacement of defected parts of Air Conditioners during one 

year of warranty period from installation and nothing shall be paid extra on this account. 
10. Any damage done by the contractor or his workmen to any existing work during the course of execution 

of the work shall be made good by him at his ovn cost. 
11. Contractor shall clear the site thoroughly of al!l rubbisih etc. left out of his materials immediately on 

completion of the work and properly clean the site around the building to the satisfaction of the Engg. -
in- charge. Otherwise the site will be cleared by the department at his risk & cost to remove and clean 
the site. 

Executive Enginèer (E) 



To, 

The Executive Engineer (Electrical), 
AlIMS, Jodhpur. 
Dear Sir, 

1. I/We M/s 

3. 

1 

No. 

2 /We thoroughly examined. understood and accepted terms & conditions given in the enquiry document, failing 

2 

(E)./Q.N./2024-25/02 at AlIMS Jodhpur". 

2.1 

2.2 

Annexure A. 
Price Bid Form 

which my quotation will be rejected out rightly. 

Detail of Item 

1.12.0 TR ISEER not less then 3.8 

submitting the quotation for Enquiry No AlIMS/Jodh. /E.E. 

I/We hereby offer to supply at the following rates 

Supply , Installation, Testing and Comissioning of 
Inverter type Air Cooled Hi Wall split type Air 
conditioners with latest star rating system as per BEE 
amended upto date complete with Indoor unit(IDU), 
Outdoor unit (ODU), surface / concealed copper 
Refrigerant piping with insulation (closed cell 
elastomeric nitrile rubber tubular pipe section) upto 3 
Mtr (|DU to ODU), copper power cable upto 3.5 Mtr 
(IDU to ODU), R-32/R-410 Green Refrigerant, wireless 
Remote control, suitable for working between 230V +/ 
10% with low & high voltage cutoff and 50 hz, single 
phase AC supply capable of performing cooling, 
dehumidification, air circulation of following capacity 
with Scroll / rotary compressor. 
(MAKE:- DAIKIN, MITSUBISHI,0-GENRAL, 
HITACHI, LG, VOLTAS) 

Supply, installation, testing and comissioning of 
interconnecting copper refrigerant piping of DHE Grade 
C12200- ASTM B68, B75, chemical composition of 
copper %- 99.0 Min and phosphorus %- 0.015 to 0.040 
For Annealed copper tube :- Tensile strength = 210 Mpa 
wih elongation % = 40 Min . Ink Mark Brand Printing 
on Hard Tubes should be present. duly 
insulated with tubular elastomeric nitrile rubber FM/UL. 
approved with high water vapor diffusion resistance and 
low thermal conductivity should be certified 'Class O' in 
Fire Propagation as per BS 476 Part 6 including chase 
cutting andfilling with mortar, Slotted channel supports 
mounted on 10 mm threaded rod at suitable spacing the 
exposed piping shall be wrapped with 
glass woven cloth and lag coating for vapour barrier and 
weather protection. Joints shall be covered with nitrile 
rubber tape of 3 mm thick complete as required of 
following sizes. 
12.7 mm O.D., wall thinkness > 0.8mm (insulation - 13 
mm thick) 
6.4 mm O.D., wall thinkness >0.8mm (insulation - 13 
mm thick) 

Unit 

each 

Mtr. 

Mtr. 

Qty. 

2.00 

S.00 

5.00 

Rate Amount 



3 

Providing & Fixing of IS : 4985 - 2000 Class -4 (10 Kgf 
/ Sqcm) UPVC drain water piping with fittings (IS:7834 
& 10Kgf/sqcm) like clbow, socket, Tee, solvent cement 
jointing, support with MS hanger on ceiling or recessed 
in wall with chasing & plastering with 6 mm thick 
closed cell elastomeric nitrile rubber insulation 
including leakage testing ctc. as required of following 
nominal size. 

3.1 20mm 

4 Supply & fixing MS powder coated stand suitable for 
1.0/1.5/ 2.0 TR outdoor type of Split AC. 

Date 

Place 

Total amount exclusive of GST 

Total amount inclusive of GST 

Mtr. 

GST amount @.....% of above amount 

each 

L1 will be decided on composite basis. Becoming L1 will not be the criteria for awarding of work unless 

the rates are reasonable & justified. 

Sinature of Authorised Person: 

Phone No: 

5.00 

Name of the Firm/Agency: 

Firm GST No: 

2.00 

Seal: 

IFSC Code: 

Bank Account No. : 



{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Form", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }

